Summe Vermögenswerte .....  12.354 10.568 10.955
Summe Eigenkapital .....  3.132 3.786 5.814
Langfristige Verbindlichkeiten .....  3.354 1.158 2.683
Kurzfristige Verbindlichkeiten .....  5.869 5.624 2.459
Summe Eigenkapital und Verbindlichkeiten .....  12.354 10.568 10.955

Ausgewählte Daten aus der Konzern-Kapitalflussrechnung

Für das zum 31. Dezember beendete Geschäftsjahr
2023 2022 2021

(geprüft)
(in € Tsd.)

Netto-Cashflows aus operativer Tätigkeit.....  (6.602) (3.094) (4.711)
Netto-Cashflows aus der Investitionstätigkeit .....  (2.735) (2.037) (2.035)
Netto-Cashflows aus der Finanzierungstätigkeit .....  8.217 4.409 8.562
Zahlungsmittel und Bankguthaben am Ende des Jahres .....  649 1.777 2.458

Daten aus den Pro Forma Finanzinformationen

Ungeprüfte konsolidierte Pro Forma-Gesamtergebnisrechnung für die zum 31. Dezember 2023 beendeten Zwölf Monate

SMG
Technology

Acceleration SE
BigRep
GmbH

Summe vor
Anpassungen

Pro Forma
Anpassungen

Summe nach
Anpassungen

 (in € Tsd.)

Erlöse aus Verträgen mit Kunden .....  – 11.229 11.229  11.229

S-12

Sonstige Erträge .....  1 568 569  569
Aktivierte Eigenleistung .....  – 2.050 2.050  2.050
Materialaufwand .....  – (5.683) (5.683)  (5.683)
Personalaufwand .....  – (7.690) (7.690) (536) (8.226)
Sonstige Aufwendungen .....  (2.539) (5.460) (7.999) (3.074) (11.073)
   (37.408) (37.408)
Ergebnis vor Zinsen, Steuern,

Abschreibungen (EBITDA) .....  (2.538) (4.986) (7.524) (41.018) (48.542)
Abschreibungsaufwendungen.....  – (825) (825) – (825)
Wertminderungsaufwendungen .....  – (1.486) (1.486) – (1.486)
Betriebsergebnis (EBIT) .....  (2.538) (7.297) (9.835) (41.018) (50.853)
Finanzerträge .....  102 - 102 357 459
Finanzaufwand .....  (384) (207) (591) (481) (1.072)
Finanzergebnis, netto .....  (282) (207) (489) (124) (613)
Zeitwertgewinn / (-verlust) aus Optionsscheinen

der Klasse A .....  (1.374) – (1.374) – (1.374)
Zeitwertgewinn / (-verlust) aus Optionsscheinen

der Klasse B .....  (3.272) – (3.272) 6.272 3.000
Marktwert von Finanzinstrumenten .....  (4.646) – (4.646) 6.272 1.626
Gewinn / Verlust vor Steuern (EBT) .....  (7.466) (7.504) (14.970) (34.870) (49.840)
Ertragsteuer .....  – (25) (25) – (25)
Konzernergebnis für das Jahr .....  (7.466) (7.529) (14.995) (34.870) (49.865)
Posten, die später in den Gewinn oder Verlust

umgegliedert werden ..... 
Währungsdifferenzen aus der Umrechnung

ausländischer Geschäftsbetriebe .....  – 74 74 – 74
Sonstiges Gesamtergebnis des Jahres, nach

Steuern .....  – 74 74 – 74
Gesamtergebnis für das Jahr .....  (7.466) (7.455) (14.921) (34.870) (49.791)

B.3 – Welches sind die zentralen Risiken, die für die Emittentin spezifisch sind?

Die im Folgenden dargestellten Risiken sind die Hauptrisiken, die für die Gesellschaft nach dem Vollzug des
Unternehmenszusammenschlusses bestehen, basierend auf den Risiken, die der Gesellschaft zum Zeitpunkt der Erstellung
dieses Prospekts bekannt sind:

• Die Märkte, in denen wir tätig sind, sind ausgesprochen wettbewerbsintensiv. Wenn wir im Wettbewerb nicht erfolgreich
sind, könnten unsere Einnahmen und die Nachfrage nach unseren Produkten zurückgehen.

• Unser Erfolg und zukünftiges Wachstum hängt von der Bereitschaft des Marktes ab, die Technologie der AF zu

[…]

instruments recorded in their name. The Luxembourg Company Law and Article 28.9 of the Articles of
Association further provides that claims for dividends lapse in favor of the Company five years after the date on
which such dividends were declared.

-42-

 CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS; STATEMENT ON WORKING CAPITAL

Investors should read this section in conjunction with “9. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Net
Assets, Financial Condition and Results of Operations of SMG Technology Group”, “10. Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Net Assets, Financial Condition and Results of Operations of BigRep” and the financial
statements included in this Prospectus.

 Capitalization

The following table sets forth (a) the capitalization of SMG Technology Group, BigRep Group and the
sum of SMG Technology Group and BigRep Group as of May 31, 2024, (b) adjustments for (i) the capital
reorganization, and (ii) other adjustments, and (c) total numbers as adjusted for these effects.

SMG
Technology
Group as of

May 31, 2024

BigRep
as of May 31,

2024
Sum total before

adjustments(1)

Adjustments to
reflect the capital
reorganization(2)

Other
adjustments(3)

Sum total after
adjustments

 (unaudited)
(in € thousand)

Total current debt .....  30,994 11,017 42,011 (11,835) (105) 30,071
 Thereof guaranteed .....  – – – – – –
 Thereof secured .....  – – – – – –
 Thereof

unguaranteed/unsecured .....  30,994 11,017 42,011 (11,835) (105) 30,071
Total non-current debt.....  – 3,354 3,354 – – 3,354
 Thereof guaranteed .....  – – – – – –
 Thereof secured .....  – – – – – –
 Thereof

unguaranteed/unsecured .....  – 3,354 3,354 – – 3,354
Total shareholder’s equity ...  (8,153) (2,154) (10,307) 10,930 (2,656) (2,033)
 Share capital .....  120 666 786 (109) – 677
 Legal reserve .....  – – – – – –
 Other reserves .....  (8,273) (2,820) (11,093) 11,039 (2,656) (2,710)
Total .....  22,841 12,217 35,058 (905) (2,761) 31,392

(1) Reflects the sum of unaudited financial positions of SMG Technology Group and BigRep Group before adjustments as

of May 31, 2024.
(2) Reflects the adjustments related to the Business Combination, accounted for as a capital reorganization, between SMG

Technology Group and BigRep Group, after reflection of the redemption notices received by SMG Technology Group
by July 23, 2024, 6.00 p.m. CET, including:
• the contribution, by HAGE Holding GmbH, of all shares in HAGE3D to BigRep immediately prior to the

consummation of the Business Combination. In exchange BigRep will issue 106,074 new ordinary shares with par

[…]

• the transfer of proceeds (€22,000,000) from the issue of Public Shares and Public Warrants (as part of the Private
Placement) to the escrow account, interest earned on escrow account up to release, and release from the escrow
account as part of the consummation of the Business Combination;

• the inclusion of transactions costs in relation to the deferred listing commissions; and
• the inclusion of transactions costs in relation to the Business Combination which were not yet included in SMG

Technology’s and BigRep’s accounts at May 31, 2024.

 Indebtedness

The following table sets forth (a) the indebtedness of SMG Technology Group, BigRep Group and the
sum of SMG Technology Group and BigRep Group as of May 31, 2024, (b) adjustments for (i) the capital
reorganization, and (ii) other adjustments and (c) total numbers as adjusted for these effects.

Except as otherwise disclosed in the following table, the Group did not have any long-term or short-term
indebtedness as of May 31, 2024.

SMG
Technology
Group as of

May 31, 2024
BigRep as of
May 31, 2024

Sum total before
adjustments(1)

Adjustments to
reflect the

capital
reorganization(2)

Other
adjustments(3)

Sum total after
adjustments

 (unaudited)
(in € thousand)

A. Cash .....  448 156 604 (1,369) 19,657 18,892
B. Cash equivalents .....  – – – – – –
C. Other current financial

assets .....  22,259 33 22,292 – (22,060) 232
D. Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) ....  22,707 189 22,896 (1,369) (2,403) 19,124
E. Current financial debt

(including debt
instruments, but excluding
current portion of non-
current financial debt) .....  29,078 5,963 35,041 (10,871) (105) 24,065

F. Current portion of non-
current financial debt .....  – – – – – –

G. Current financial
indebtedness (E)+(F) .....  29,078 5,963 35,041 (10,871) (105) 24,065

H. Net current financial
indebtedness (G)-(D) .....  6,371 5,774 12,145 (9,502) 2,298 4,941

I. Non-current financial debt
(excluding current portion
and debt instruments) .....  – 3,328 3,328 – – 3,328

J. Debt instruments .....  – – – – – –
K. Non-current trade and

other payables .....  – – – – – –
L. Non-current financial

indebtedness (I)+(J)+(K)  – 3,328 3,328 – – 3,328
M. Total financial

indebtedness (H)+(L) .....  6,371 9,102 15,473 (9,502) 2,298 8,269

(1) Reflects the sum of unaudited financial positions of SMG Technology Group and BigRep Group before adjustments as

of May 31, 2024.
(2) Reflects the adjustments related to the Business Combination, accounted for as a capital reorganization, between SMG

Technology Group and BigRep Group, after reflection of the redemption notices received by SMG Technology Group
by July 23, 2024, 6.00 p.m. CET, including:
• the contribution, by HAGE Holding GmbH, of all shares in HAGE3D to BigRep immediately prior to the

consummation of the Business Combination. In exchange BigRep will issue 106,074 new ordinary shares with par

[…]

of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2023 and Unaudited
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023,
the Group did not consolidate BSL as it did not consider the acquisition of BSL to constitute a significant gross
change or a significant financial commitment in accordance with the ESMA Disclosure Guidelines.

 Transaction-Related Costs

For the purposes of the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information, the non-recurring
preliminary estimated transaction costs expected to be incurred related to the Business Combination subsequent
to December 31, 2023 until the closing by SMG Technology and BigRep are approximately €3.1 million.

-90-

 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31,
2023 and Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for
the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2023

 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2023

SMG

Technology
Acceleration SE

BigRep
GmbH

Total
before

adjustments
Pro forma

adjustments Ref.
Total after

adjustments
 (in € thousand)
Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets .....  – 3,529 3,529 –  3,529
Property, plant and equipment .....  – 903 903 –  903
Right-of-use assets .....  – 311 311 –  311
Non-current financial assets .....  – 150 150 –  150
Investment in subsidiary .....  – – – 106 C 106
   86,254 D 86,254
   (86,254) E (86,254)
Deferred tax assets .....  – 3 3 –  3
Total non-current assets .....  – 4,896 4,896 106  5,002

Current assets
Inventories .....  – 4,039 4,039 –  4,039
Advance payments on inventories  – 19 19 –  19
Trade receivables .....  – 2,415 2,415 –  2,415
Current financial assets .....  2,920 5 2,925 – 2,925
Other current assets .....  4 331 335 – 335
Cash in escrow .....  22,061 – 22,061 (22,061) A –
Cash and cash equivalents .....  28 649 677 22,418 A 23,095
   (105) B (105)
   85 F 85
   (953) H (953)
   (3,074) J (3,074)
   5,270 K 5,270
   (1,500) L (1,500)
Total current assets .....  25,013 7,458 32,471 80  32,551
Total assets .....  25,013 12,354 37,367 186  37,553

-91-

SMG

Technology
Acceleration SE

BigRep
GmbH

Total before
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments Ref.

Total after
adjustments

 (in € thousand)
Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital .....  120 666 786 106 C 892
   473 D 473
   (773) E (773)
   85 F 85
Share premium .....  750 60,383 61,133 85,782 D 146,915
   (92,948) E (92,948)
   5,328 G 5,328
Treasury shares .....  – – – (953) H (953)
Other reserves .....  - (618) (618) 37,360 M 36,742
Retained earnings .....  (7,466) (57,299) (64,765) 357 A (64,408)
   7,466 E 7,466
   (481) G (481)
   6,272 I 6,272
   (3,074) J (3,074)
   (536) L (536)
   (37,360) M (37,360)
Total equity .....  (6,596) 3,132 (3,464) 7,104  3,640

Non-current liabilities
Other non-current financial

liabilities .....  – 3,328 3,328 3,470 K 6,798
Non-current lease liabilities .....  – 16 16 –  16
Other non-current liabilities .....  – 10 10 –  10
Total non-current liabilities .....  – 3,354 3,354 3,470  6,824

Current liabilities
Redeemable Class A shares .....  20,624 - 20,624 (105) B 20,519
   (20,519) G (20,519)
Redeemable Class C shares .....  – – – 15,672 G 15,672
Warrants - Class A .....  1,385 – 1,385 –  1,385
Warrants - Class B .....  6,272 – 6,272 (6,272) I -
Current financial liabilities .....  44 1,691 1,735 1,800 K 3,535
Current lease liabilities .....  – 340 340 –  340
Short-term employee benefits .....  – 1,357 1,357 (897)  460
Current provisions .....  – 197 197 –  197
Contract liabilities .....  – 306 306 –  306
Trade payables .....  3,284 1,830 5,114 –  5,114
Other current liabilities .....  – 147 147 (67) L 80
Total current liabilities .....  31,609 5,868 37,477 (10,388)  27,089
Total liabilities .....  31,609 9,222 40,831 (6,918)  33,913
Total equity and liabilities .....  25,013 12,354 37,367 186  37,553

-92-

 Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Twelve Months
Ended December 31, 2023

SMG
Technology

Acceleration SE
BigRep
GmbH

Total before
adjustments

Pro forma
adjustments Ref.

Total after
adjustments

 (in € thousand)

Revenue from contracts with

customers .....  – 11,229 11,229   11,229
Other income .....  1 568 569   569
Own work capitalized .....  – 2,050 2,050   2,050
Cost of materials .....  – (5,683) (5,683)   (5,683)
Personnel expenses .....  – (7,690) (7,690) (536) AA (8,226)
Other expenses .....  (2,539) (5,460) (7,999) (3,074) BB (11,073)
   (37,360) CC (37,360)
Earnings before interest taxation

depreciation and amortization
(EBITDA) .....  (2,538) (4,986) (7,524) (40,970)  (48,494)

Depreciation expenses .....  – (825) (825) –  (825)
Amortization expenses .....  – (1,486) (1,486) –  (1,486)
Operating result (EBIT) .....  (2,538) (7,297) (9,835) (40,970)  (50,805)
Finance income .....  102 - 102 357 DD 459
Finance costs .....  (384) (207) (591) (481) EE (1,072)
Financial result, net .....  (282) (207) (489) (124)  (613)
FV gain / (loss) on Class A

Warrants .....  (1,374) – (1,374) –  (1,374)
FV gain / (loss) on Class B

Warrants .....  (3,272) – (3,272) 6,272 FF 3,000
Mark-to-market on financial

instruments .....  (4,646) – (4,646) 6,272  1,626
Profit / Loss before tax (EBT) ...  (7,466) (7,504) (14,970) (34,822)  (49,792)
Income tax .....  – (25) (25) –  (25)
Profit / Loss for the year.....  (7,466) (7,529) (14,995) (34,822)  (49,817)
Items that will be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences from the

translation of foreign operations  – 74 74 –  74
Other comprehensive income /

loss for the year, net of tax .....  – 74 74 –  74
Total comprehensive income /

loss for the year .....  (7,466) (7,455) (14,921) (34,822)  (49,743)

-93-

 Pro Forma Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information

 Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
as of December 31, 2023

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial
position as of December 31, 2023 are as follows:

A. Reflects the reclassification of €22,417,716 of amount held in the escrow account, including
€356,900 interests earned on escrow account in 2024 up to the Business Combination closing, from
cash in escrow account to cash and cash equivalents that becomes available at the Business